

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA,
ERIC HANANOKI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON JR., in his
official capacity as Attorney General of the
State of Texas,

ANDREW BAILEY, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Missouri

Defendants.

No. 24-cv-147

Oral Hearing Requested

**MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL ANDREW BAILEY'S
OPPOSITION TO TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

BACKGROUND **3**

 I. Factual background 3

 II. The Missouri Attorney General launched an investigation based on well-established statutory authority. 5

 III. Media Matters began exercising its legal rights in Missouri state court..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT **7**

ARGUMENT..... **10**

I. *Younger* Abstention Applies and Dismissal is Required..... **10**

 A. The second *Younger* category applies..... 11

 B. The third *Younger* category also applies. 14

 C. The ongoing proceeding in Missouri state court implicates important state interests and affords Media Matters an adequate opportunity to raise its federal claims. 16

 D. Media Matters has waived the issue whether any exception to abstention applies, and in any event, no exception applies..... 18

 E. Media Matters consented to personal jurisdiction in Missouri state court..... 22

 F. Fundamental limits on federal equity reinforce the need to abstain. 23

II. There is No Personal Jurisdiction and, Therefore, the Case Should Be Dismissed.. **23**

 A. Plaintiffs have not satisfied the long-arm statute. 24

 B. Personal jurisdiction here would violate the Due Process Clause. 26

 C. Media Matters’ jurisdictional argument is self-defeating. 28

III. Media Matters Cannot Establish a Justiciable, Ripe Injury, Nor the Absence of an Adequate Remedy at Law. **29**

IV. There Is No Likelihood of Success on the Merits..... **32**

 A. Media Matters is unlikely to succeed on its retaliation claim. 32

 B. Media Matters’ other claims are likewise unlikely to succeed. 34

V. Media Matters Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm..... **36**

VI. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Decisively Favor Missouri. **37**

CONCLUSION **38**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE **39**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE **39**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aaron v. Target Corp.</i> , 357 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2004).....	16, 19
<i>ADR Tr. Corp. v. Thornton</i> , 41 F.3d 1539 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>AMAF Int’l Corp. v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 428 A.2d 849 (D.C. 1981).....	25
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	35
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Associated Producers, LTD v. Vanderbilt U.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2014).....	27
<i>*Backpage.com, LLC v. Hawley</i> , No. 4:17-CV-1951, 2017 WL 5726868 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 28, 2017).....	1, 13, 14, 15
<i>Belle Fourche Pipeline Co. v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 332 (10th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Berrada Properties Mgt. Inc. v. Romanski</i> , 608 F. Supp. 3d 746 (E.D. Wis. 2022)	14, 18
<i>Bland v. IMCO Recycling, Inc.</i> , 67 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002).....	22
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....	34
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Tel., L.P. v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002)	13, 16
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Credit One Bank, N.A. v. Hestrin</i> , 60 F.4th 1220 (9th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Dyson v. Dutko Ragen Homes & Investments</i> , No. 21- CV-02280 (APM), 2022 WL 1294484 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2022)	26
<i>Everett v. Vance</i> , 685 S.W.3d 495 (Mo. App. W.D. 2023)	22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	23
<i>Exponential Biotherapies, Inc. v. Houthoff Buruma N.V.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	27
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct., 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) 27

Forras v. Rauf, 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 26

Geier v. Missouri Ethics Comm’n, 715 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 17

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... 26

Google, Inc. v. Hood, 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 14, 31

GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp., 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 23

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984)..... 27

Holder v. Haarman & Reimer Corp., 779 A.2d 264 (D.C. 2001) 24

Houston Community College System v. Wilson, 595 U.S. 468 (2022) 32, 34

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd., 420 U.S. 592 (1975) passim

Int’l Shoe Co. v. State of Wash., Off. of Unemployment Comp. & Placement,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 24

J. & W. Seligman & Co. Inc. v. Spitzer, No. 05CIV.7781,
2007 WL 2822208 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2007)..... 10, 14

JMM Corp. v. District of Columbia, 378 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 10, 16

Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc., 21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 5

Jones v. District of Columbia, 177 F. Supp. 3d 542 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 36

**Judice v. Vail*, 430 U.S. 327 (1977)..... 14, 15, 17, 20

Kim v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth., Inc., No. 1:23-CV-02420 (ACR),
2023 WL 6538544 (D.D.C. Oct. 6, 2023) 37

Lewis v. Mutond, 62 F.4th 587 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 27

Lupin Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Richards, No. 15-1281,
2015 WL 4068818 (D. Md. July 2, 2015)..... 15

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 10

Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State B. Ass’n, 457 U.S. 423 (1982) 13

Missouri v. Media Matters, 24AC-CC02291 (Apr. 18, 2024)..... 7

<i>Moncrief v. Lexington Herald-Leader Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26, 27
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	18
<i>Mouzavires v. Baxter</i> , 434 A.2d 988 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Music Makers Holdings v. Sarro</i> , No. RWT-09-cv1836, 2010 WL 2807805 (D. Md. July 15, 2010).....	28
<i>Natl. Farmers Union Ins. Companies v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	29, 31
<i>Natl. Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dept. of Int.</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	29
<i>New Eng. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Haffner</i> , 391 S.W.3d 453 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)	7
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	9, 32
<i>PDX N., Inc. v. Commr. New Jersey Dept. of Lab. and Workforce Dev.</i> , 978 F.3d 871 (3d Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>*Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	17, 20, 30
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....	19
<i>Ports Petroleum Co., Inc. of Ohio v. Nixon</i> , 37 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. 2001).....	6
<i>Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. Cnty. of Solano</i> , 657 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Power Co. of Am., L.P. v. FERC</i> , 245 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Reisman v. Caplin</i> , 375 U.S. 440 (1964)	9, 29
<i>Rollins Burdick Hunter of Utah, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Ball State U.</i> , 665 N.E.2d 914 (Ind. App. 1996)	22
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012).....	38
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015).....	36
<i>Slate v. Kamau</i> , No. 20-CV-3732 (BAH), 2021 WL 3472438 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2021).....	26
<i>*Sprint Commun., Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Ashcroft v. Goldberg</i> , 608 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. 1980).....	17, 34
<i>State ex rel. Koster v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 461 S.W.3d 851 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	7, 12, 15

State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Pub., 863 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. 1993) 20

State ex rel. Rogers v. Cohen, 262 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. 2008)..... 3

State v. Shaw, 847 S.W.2d 768 (Mo. 1993)..... 20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't., 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 10

Stroman Realty v. Wercinski, 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 28

State ex rel. Antoine v. Sanders, 724 S.W.2d 502 (Mo. 1987) 22

**Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton*, 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 9, 30, 31

United States v. Kulukundis, 329 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1964) 31

United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... 3

Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 25, 26, 28

Weitzel v. Div. of Occupational and Prof. Licensing of Dept. of Com. of State of Utah,
240 F.3d 871 (10th Cir. 2001) 18

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson, 595 U.S. 30 (2021)..... 23

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10, 37

Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 37

X Corp. v. Media Matters for America, No. 4:23-cv-1175 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2023) 4, 33

Yelp Inc. v. Paxton, No. 23-CV-04977-TLT,
2024 WL 413464 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2024) 14, 16, 21

**Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 1, 10, 19

Other Authorities

Todd Spangler, *DoubleVerify Apologizes for Misreporting X/Twitter’s Brand-Safety Rates for More Than Four Months*, Variety (Apr. 15, 2024)..... 4, 33

Vesper Henry & Ari Drennen, *Seen but not heard: The New York Times Failed to Quote Trans People in Two-Thirds of Stories on Anti-Trans Legislation in a One-Year Period* (March 26, 2024) 34

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure 10, 19
